## As Adopted by the Senate

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

it

S. R. No. 474

26

27

## Senators Hughes, Burke, Tavares

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the All American Quarter Horse Congress on its Fiftieth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the All American Quarter Horse Congress on its Fiftieth Anniversary, celebrated October 6-3 30, 2016; and WHEREAS, Recognition of this prestigious milestone is, 5 indeed, a fitting tribute to the All American Quarter Horse Congress, for throughout the last half century, it has attained a 7 praiseworthy record of service, attracting more than 650,000 8 people to the Greater Columbus area annually. The achievements of 9 the event are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent 10 reflection not only on the competition itself but also on its 11 organizers and sponsors and on the community; and 12 WHEREAS, On the occasion of the Fiftieth Anniversary of the 13 All American Quarter Horse Congress, the American Quarter Horse 14 Association has the opportunity to reaffirm its goals and to 15 formulate policies to meet the challenges and responsibilities of 16 the future. All those associated with the group have earned the 17 respect and admiration of many and have set an example worthy of 18 emulation; and 19 WHEREAS, The largest single-breed horse show in the world 20 with the biggest intercollegiate and Junior Horse Judging contest, 21 the All American Quarter Horse Congress has gained a level of 22 esteem and appreciation of which its founder, volunteers, and 23 participants can be proud. We are certain that in the years to 2.4 come, this fine horse show and contest will continue in the 25

tradition of excellence that has become its hallmark; therefore be

S. R. No. 474 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	28
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,	29
congratulate the All American Quarter Horse Congress on its	30
Fiftieth Anniversary and extend best wishes for ongoing success;	31
and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the All American Quarter	34
Horse Congress.	35